
 
16 September 2019 

 

Financial Markets Policy 
Building, Resources and Markets 
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment 
PO Box 1473 
Wellington 6140 
 
By email: defaultkiwisaver@mbie.govt.nz 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 

REVIEW OF KIWISAVER DEFAULT PROVIDER ARRANGEMENTS: SUBMISSION 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide feedback on the review of KiwiSaver default provider 
arrangements. 

In addition to our answers to your specific questions, we want to highlight the three most important 
considerations, in our opinion, for this review: 

1. Investment mandate 

The decision to select a conservative asset allocation for KiwiSaver default funds over 12 years ago 
has had a devastating impact on members. 

Our research indicates that, using return rate data from the past 20 plus years, a balanced asset 
allocation is the most appropriate option for default funds. 

We have graphically shown the financial outcomes over a member’s working lifetime, comparing the 
different fund types of conservative, balanced, growth and lifestages. . The balanced fund outcome 
(or “Master” is shown by the bars, the other types by the lines)  The assumptions and data tables 
used are detailed separately. We have used median income information by age groups from Statistics 
NZ dated 2017. The graph does not take into account return variability as they are based on long-run 
averages. Volatility analysis would further demonstrate why lifestages (or growth) are unsuitable 
options. 

There are numerous other issues with a lifestages approach which make it unsuitable for the 
Government to use for default funds, including: 

• Very few KiwiSaver providers currently offer lifestages options, and there is a large level of 
disparity between the asset allocations and age stages used; 

• The starting asset allocation for lifestages options is typically either aggressive or growth, which 
are entirely unsuitable for members who may wish to utilise the first home withdrawal option 

mailto:defaultkiwisaver@mbie.govt.nz


 

after three years of membership. In addition, KiwiSaver is likely to be a default member’s first 
non-bank financial asset and with limited financial literacy/education provided to school-leavers 
it is incorrect to assume that these choices are appropriate for such a large group of people that 
are likely to withdraw within a few years; 

• There will inevitable be a need for the Government to makes arbitrary decisions about how 
lifestages will be applied in default funds both in terms of timing and fund types.  It is simply an 
inappropriate decision for the Government to make, as there is no industry consensus and no 
average right answers.  It is important to note that the relative importance of default funds to 
the total KiwiSaver market has been trending downward and is now around 13%. Members’ 
knowledge and engagement with KiwiSaver has been constantly improving, which is likely to 
drive this percentage lower, so it does not warrant the additional confusion, complexity and 
regulation in attempting to implement that in the default funds. 

• It is extremely difficult for members to compare lifestages options with any other fund type or 
option, or even other lifestages fund. This removes transparency and manager accountability 
which would suit the industry  but not the members; 

• Lifestages is an attempt by fund managers to add value by purporting to make adjustments that 
will assist the member. These adjustments do not add value to the member, who needs to be 
educated about the relative merits of the particular fund type they should use given their 
circumstances. As long-established financial advisers, we find that over time, clients acquire 
knowledge and resilience to financial events. With an aging population, the concept that value is 
added as members approach retirement by shifting to more conservative allocations is often 
completely inappropriate given their life expectancy. 

• Default funds are designed as ‘temporary’ holding spaces, not a lifetime plan. We want New 
Zealanders to take responsibility for their own retirement.  Lifestages implies that the default 
manager has a good solution for the member throughout their lifetime, when in most cases, they 
do not. 

2.  Over-taxation 

Since the commencement of KiwiSaver and as at right now, auto-enrolled KiwiSaver members are 
generally over-taxed. The reason for this is that they are taxed at the default rate of 28% and not 
their own rate (10.5% or 17.5% based on their previous two years income). This has adversely 
affected the youngest and the least financially literate New Zealanders. 

The IRD failed in the auto-enrolment process to advise members or employers in all its 
documentation about PIR rates and the need for members to adjust these after the auto-enrolment 
process was complete.  Not a single comment about PIR rates or the need to change them, despite 
the guides talking about future responsibilities.  The documents are: 

KS1 (the employer form sent to the IRD for enrolment) 
KS2 (the authority given by the employee to the employer to start KiwiSaver contributions) 
KS3 (information for employees about KiwiSaver) 
KS4 (guide for employers about KiwiSaver 
Welcome letter to members 
 
The default KiwiSaver providers’ inability to engage with and transfer members out of default funds 
means that this problem persisted. 



 

3.  Failure by default providers to meet contractual obligations 

Default KiwiSaver providers have generally failed to meet their contractual obligations to move 
clients out of the ‘temporary’ default funds. This because many are deeply conflicted, particularly the 
Australian-owned banks, which are some of the biggest default funds. Our analysis of their default 
fund portfolios in July 2018 showed oligopoly behaviour with significant placement of funds in bank 
term deposits. 

There has been no set performance standard. The review needs to set for a default provider very 
specific performance standards in terms of shifting members out of their default funds.  To this must 
be added automatic consequences for non-performance, such as stopping the flow of new default 
members to their fund. This could be done on a quarterly basis to rapidly correct underperforming 
default funds.  If the member exit performance target is set significantly higher than their inflows, 
inevitably this would lead to a decline in default fund membership, exactly the outcome the 
Government desires. The exit rates could be set higher for the existing largest default fund providers, 
who have not performed, being AMP, ANZ, ASB, Fisher Funds and Mercer. The failure to perform to 
the quarterly target automatically results in the loss of new default members for the following 
quarter. Such a mechanism would ensure results with minimal regulation or oversight from the FMA. 

This concept would achieve better outcomes for a large number of New Zealanders provided the 
performance standard required was strong.  It could be supplemented by automatic withdrawals of 
the longest members in their funds, if the underperformance continued for two or three consecutive 
quarters. 

We would be delighted to support our submission in person in front of the committee, and to answer 
any questions that members might have. 
 
Kind regards 

  
John Cliffe Rachelle Bland 
AUTHORISED FINANCIAL ADVISER AUTHORISED FINANCIAL ADVISER 
DISCRETIONARY INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE  
M: 027 478 0320   E: john@cliffeconsulting.co.nz M: 021 631 327   E: rachelle@cliffeconsulting.co.nz 
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Comparison of financial outcomes for KiwiSaver default members 

Planning Assumptions 

Age range (years) 
Weekly gross 
earning 1, 4 PIR rate 

Member 
contributions 
(monthly) 2 

Employer 
contributions 
(monthly) 2 

Government 
contribution 
(annual) 4 

Fund type used for 
Lifestages 

18 -29 $864 17.5% 112.63 92.92 521.43 Growth 
30-39 $1,193 28% 155.52 111.97 521.43 Balanced Growth 
40-49 $1,312 28% 171.03 123.14 521.43 Balanced 
50-59 $1,293 28% 168.55 121.36 521.43 Moderate 
60+ $1,026 28% 133.75 96.30 521.43 Conservative 
 

1 Based on median earnings from 2017, Statistics NZ 
2 Assumes 3% member contribution, and 3% employer contribution (less Employer Superannuation Contribution Tax) 
3 Assumes earnings, member and employer contributions increase by the rate of inflation at 2.5%, Government contributions are not inflation 

adjusted. 
4 We have not added any additional fee costs in lifestages for the costs involved in implementing the changing asset allocation. 

Return Rate Assumptions 

Long-run, linear return rates for different fund types have been used as follows: 

 Annual Return Rates (after manager fees)  
Fund Type Gross After tax at 

17.5% 
After tax at 

28% 
Indicative Asset Allocation 

Conservative 6.20% 5.1% 4.5% 20% Growth, 80% Defensive 
Moderate 6.80% 5.6% 4.9% 40% Growth, 60% Defensive 
Balanced (Master) 7.5% 6.2% 5.4% 60% Growth, 40% Defensive 
Balanced Growth 7.75% 6.4% 5.6% 70% Growth, 30% Defensive 
Growth 8.00% 6.6% 5.8% 80% Growth, 20% Defensive 
 



 

 



 

Master (Balanced) 
Yearly 

Year 
Opening 
Balance 

Contributions Withdrawals 1 Earnings Balance 
Weighted 

Return Rate 
2019 0 2,993 0 101 3,094 6.20% 
2020 0 3,056 0 300 6,450 6.20% 
2021 0 3,120 0 517 10,086 6.20% 
2022 0 3,185 0 751 14,023 6.20% 
2023 0 3,253 0 1,004 18,280 6.20% 
2024 0 3,322 0 1,278 22,880 6.20% 
2025 0 3,393 0 1,574 27,847 6.20% 
2026 0 3,465 0 1,894 33,206 6.20% 
2027 0 3,540 0 2,238 38,983 6.20% 
2028 0 3,616 0 2,609 45,208 6.20% 
2029 0 3,694 0 3,009 51,911 6.20% 
2030 0 3,774 0 3,439 59,125 6.20% 
2031 0 3,857 0 3,902 66,884 6.20% 
2032 0 71,317 66,884 3,834 75,151 5.40% 
2033 0 5,066 0 4,310 84,527 5.40% 
2034 0 5,181 0 4,832 94,539 5.40% 
2035 0 5,299 0 5,390 105,228 5.40% 
2036 0 5,420 0 5,985 116,632 5.40% 
2037 0 5,543 0 6,620 128,796 5.40% 
2038 0 5,670 0 7,297 141,764 5.40% 
2039 0 5,801 0 8,019 155,583 5.40% 
2040 0 5,934 0 8,788 170,305 5.40% 
2041 0 6,071 0 9,607 185,983 5.40% 
2042 0 6,787 0 10,496 203,266 5.40% 
2043 0 6,945 0 11,457 221,669 5.40% 
2044 0 7,108 0 12,481 241,258 5.40% 
2045 0 7,274 0 13,570 262,102 5.40% 
2046 0 7,445 0 14,729 284,277 5.40% 
2047 0 7,620 0 15,962 307,859 5.40% 
2048 0 7,800 0 17,273 332,932 5.40% 
2049 0 7,984 0 18,666 359,582 5.40% 
2050 0 8,173 0 20,147 387,902 5.40% 
2051 0 8,366 0 21,721 417,988 5.40% 
2052 0 8,455 0 23,389 449,832 5.40% 
2053 0 8,655 0 25,157 483,644 5.40% 
2054 0 8,861 0 27,035 519,541 5.40% 
2055 0 9,072 0 29,029 557,642 5.40% 
2056 0 9,288 0 31,144 598,074 5.40% 
2057 0 9,510 0 33,389 640,973 5.40% 
2058 0 9,737 0 35,770 686,481 5.40% 
2059 0 9,970 0 38,297 734,748 5.40% 
2060 0 10,209 0 40,976 785,933 5.40% 
2061 0 10,454 0 43,816 840,203 5.40% 
2062 0 8,598 0 46,765 895,567 5.40% 
2063 0 8,803 0 49,836 954,206 5.40% 
2064 0 9,012 0 53,088 1,016,307 5.40% 
2065 0 9,227 0 56,533 1,082,066 5.40% 
2066 0 9,447 0 60,179 1,151,692 5.40% 
2067 0 9,152 0 64,026 1,224,870 5.40% 
2068 0 9,383 0 68,084 1,302,337 5.40% 
2069 0 9,620 0 72,379 1,384,337 5.40% 
2070 0 9,864 0 76,926 1,471,126 5.40% 
2071 0 10,113 0 81,738 1,562,977 5.40% 
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Scenario One (Conservative) 
Yearly 
Year Opening 

Balance Contributions Withdrawals 1 Earnings Balance Weighted 
Return Rate 

2019 0 2,993 0 83 3,076 5.10% 
2020 0 2,993 0 243 6,312 5.10% 
2021 0 2,993 0 412 9,718 5.10% 
2022 0 2,993 0 590 13,301 5.10% 
2023 0 2,993 0 777 17,071 5.10% 
2024 0 2,993 0 974 21,038 5.10% 
2025 0 2,993 0 1,181 25,212 5.10% 
2026 0 2,993 0 1,399 29,604 5.10% 
2027 0 2,993 0 1,628 34,226 5.10% 
2028 0 2,993 0 1,870 39,088 5.10% 
2029 0 2,993 0 2,124 44,205 5.10% 
2030 0 2,993 0 2,391 49,589 5.10% 
2031 0 2,993 0 2,672 55,253 5.10% 
2032 0 65,257 61,532 2,590 61,568 4.43% 
2033 0 3,725 0 2,878 68,172 4.44% 
2034 0 3,725 0 3,180 75,077 4.44% 
2035 0 3,725 0 3,495 82,297 4.44% 
2036 0 3,725 0 3,825 89,847 4.45% 
2037 0 3,725 0 4,170 97,741 4.45% 
2038 0 3,725 0 4,530 105,996 4.45% 
2039 0 3,725 0 4,907 114,628 4.45% 
2040 0 3,725 0 5,301 123,654 4.45% 
2041 0 3,725 0 5,713 133,093 4.46% 
2042 0 4,049 0 6,152 143,294 4.46% 
2043 0 4,049 0 6,618 153,961 4.46% 
2044 0 4,049 0 7,105 165,115 4.46% 
2045 0 4,049 0 7,614 176,778 4.46% 
2046 0 4,049 0 8,147 188,974 4.46% 
2047 0 4,049 0 8,704 201,727 4.46% 
2048 0 4,049 0 9,286 215,063 4.46% 
2049 0 4,049 0 9,895 229,007 4.46% 
2050 0 4,049 0 10,532 243,588 4.46% 
2051 0 4,049 0 11,198 258,835 4.46% 
2052 0 4,001 0 11,893 274,730 4.46% 
2053 0 4,001 0 12,619 291,350 4.47% 
2054 0 4,001 0 13,378 308,729 4.47% 
2055 0 4,001 0 14,172 326,901 4.47% 
2056 0 4,001 0 15,002 345,904 4.47% 
2057 0 4,001 0 15,869 365,774 4.47% 
2058 0 4,001 0 16,777 386,552 4.47% 
2059 0 4,001 0 17,725 408,278 4.47% 
2060 0 4,001 0 18,718 430,997 4.47% 
2061 0 4,001 0 19,755 454,753 4.47% 
2062 0 3,281 0 20,822 478,856 4.47% 
2063 0 3,281 0 21,923 504,060 4.47% 
2064 0 3,281 0 23,073 530,414 4.47% 
2065 0 3,281 0 24,277 557,972 4.47% 
2066 0 3,281 0 25,535 586,788 4.47% 
2067 0 2,760 0 26,839 616,386 4.47% 
2068 0 2,760 0 28,190 647,336 4.47% 
2069 0 2,760 0 29,603 679,699 4.47% 
2070 0 2,760 0 31,080 713,540 4.47% 
2071 0 2,760 0 32,625 748,925 4.47% 
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Scenario Two (Growth) 
Yearly 
Year Opening 

Balance Contributions Withdrawals 1 Earnings Balance Weighted 
Return Rate 

2019 0 2,993 0 108 3,101 6.60% 
2020 0 3,056 0 321 6,477 6.60% 
2021 0 3,120 0 553 10,149 6.60% 
2022 0 3,185 0 805 14,140 6.60% 
2023 0 3,253 0 1,079 18,472 6.60% 
2024 0 3,322 0 1,376 23,170 6.60% 
2025 0 3,393 0 1,699 28,261 6.60% 
2026 0 3,465 0 2,048 33,774 6.60% 
2027 0 3,540 0 2,425 39,739 6.60% 
2028 0 3,616 0 2,834 46,188 6.60% 
2029 0 3,694 0 3,276 53,158 6.60% 
2030 0 3,774 0 3,753 60,685 6.60% 
2031 0 3,857 0 4,268 68,810 6.60% 
2032 0 73,764 68,810 4,256 78,019 5.80% 
2033 0 5,066 0 4,808 87,893 5.80% 
2034 0 5,181 0 5,400 98,474 5.80% 
2035 0 5,299 0 6,034 109,807 5.80% 
2036 0 5,420 0 6,713 121,939 5.80% 
2037 0 5,543 0 7,439 134,922 5.80% 
2038 0 5,670 0 8,217 148,810 5.80% 
2039 0 5,801 0 9,048 163,659 5.80% 
2040 0 5,934 0 9,937 179,530 5.80% 
2041 0 6,071 0 10,887 196,488 5.80% 
2042 0 6,787 0 11,920 215,195 5.80% 
2043 0 6,945 0 13,039 235,179 5.80% 
2044 0 7,108 0 14,235 256,522 5.80% 
2045 0 7,274 0 15,512 279,308 5.80% 
2046 0 7,445 0 16,874 303,628 5.80% 
2047 0 7,620 0 18,329 329,576 5.80% 
2048 0 7,800 0 19,880 357,256 5.80% 
2049 0 7,984 0 21,535 386,775 5.80% 
2050 0 8,173 0 23,299 418,246 5.80% 
2051 0 8,366 0 25,180 451,792 5.80% 
2052 0 8,455 0 27,181 487,428 5.80% 
2053 0 8,655 0 29,310 525,394 5.80% 
2054 0 8,861 0 31,578 565,833 5.80% 
2055 0 9,072 0 33,994 608,898 5.80% 
2056 0 9,288 0 36,566 654,753 5.80% 
2057 0 9,510 0 39,304 703,567 5.80% 
2058 0 9,737 0 42,219 755,524 5.80% 
2059 0 9,970 0 45,322 810,816 5.80% 
2060 0 10,209 0 48,623 869,648 5.80% 
2061 0 10,454 0 52,135 932,238 5.80% 
2062 0 8,598 0 55,804 996,640 5.80% 
2063 0 8,803 0 59,647 1,065,090 5.80% 
2064 0 9,012 0 63,731 1,137,833 5.80% 
2065 0 9,227 0 68,071 1,215,131 5.80% 
2066 0 9,447 0 72,682 1,297,260 5.80% 
2067 0 9,152 0 77,566 1,383,978 5.80% 
2068 0 9,383 0 82,739 1,476,101 5.80% 
2069 0 9,620 0 88,234 1,573,956 5.80% 
2070 0 9,864 0 94,071 1,677,891 5.80% 
2071 0 10,113 0 100,270 1,788,274 5.80% 
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Scenario Three (Lifestages) 
Yearly 
Year Opening 

Balance Contributions Withdrawals 1 Earnings Balance Weighted 
Return Rate 

2019 0 2,993 0 108 3,101 6.60% 
2020 0 3,056 0 321 6,477 6.60% 
2021 0 3,120 0 553 10,149 6.60% 
2022 0 3,185 0 805 14,140 6.60% 
2023 0 3,253 0 1,079 18,472 6.60% 
2024 0 3,322 0 1,376 23,170 6.60% 
2025 0 3,393 0 1,699 28,261 6.60% 
2026 0 3,465 0 2,048 33,774 6.60% 
2027 0 3,540 0 2,425 39,739 6.60% 
2028 0 3,616 0 2,834 46,188 6.60% 
2029 0 3,694 0 3,276 53,158 6.60% 
2030 0 3,774 0 3,753 60,685 6.60% 
2031 0 3,857 0 4,268 68,810 6.60% 
2032 0 73,764 68,810 4,105 77,869 5.60% 
2033 0 5,066 0 4,629 87,564 5.60% 
2034 0 5,181 0 5,190 97,935 5.60% 
2035 0 5,299 0 5,790 109,024 5.60% 
2036 0 5,420 0 6,430 120,874 5.60% 
2037 0 5,543 0 7,115 133,532 5.60% 
2038 0 5,670 0 7,846 147,049 5.60% 
2039 0 5,801 0 8,627 161,477 5.60% 
2040 0 5,934 0 9,460 176,871 5.60% 
2041 0 6,071 0 10,349 193,292 5.60% 
2042 0 200,079 193,292 10,901 210,979 5.40% 
2043 0 6,945 0 11,884 229,809 5.40% 
2044 0 7,108 0 12,932 249,848 5.40% 
2045 0 7,274 0 14,046 271,169 5.40% 
2046 0 7,445 0 15,231 293,845 5.40% 
2047 0 7,620 0 16,492 317,957 5.40% 
2048 0 7,800 0 17,832 343,589 5.40% 
2049 0 7,984 0 19,256 370,829 5.40% 
2050 0 8,173 0 20,770 399,771 5.40% 
2051 0 8,366 0 22,378 430,515 5.40% 
2052 0 438,970 430,515 21,802 460,772 4.90% 
2053 0 8,655 0 23,324 492,751 4.90% 
2054 0 8,861 0 24,932 526,544 4.90% 
2055 0 9,072 0 26,631 562,248 4.90% 
2056 0 9,288 0 28,426 599,962 4.90% 
2057 0 9,510 0 30,323 639,795 4.90% 
2058 0 9,737 0 32,325 681,857 4.90% 
2059 0 9,970 0 34,439 726,267 4.90% 
2060 0 10,209 0 36,671 773,147 4.90% 
2061 0 10,454 0 39,027 822,629 4.90% 
2062 0 831,227 822,629 38,003 869,230 4.50% 
2063 0 8,803 0 40,149 918,182 4.50% 
2064 0 9,012 0 42,403 969,597 4.50% 
2065 0 9,227 0 44,770 1,023,593 4.50% 
2066 0 9,447 0 47,256 1,080,296 4.50% 
2067 0 9,152 0 49,855 1,139,303 4.50% 
2068 0 9,383 0 52,571 1,201,257 4.50% 
2069 0 9,620 0 55,423 1,266,301 4.50% 
2070 0 9,864 0 58,417 1,334,582 4.50% 
2071 0 10,113 0 61,560 1,406,255 4.50% 
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Submission template: Review of KiwiSaver default provider arrangements  

Cliffe Consulting Limited 
 

Section 1: Your details  

Name of contact person: John Cliffe 

Organisation (if applicable): Cliffe Consulting Limited 

Contact email address: john@cliffeconsulting.co.nz 

Are you requesting that any of this submission be kept confidential? No 

If yes, please let us know why the information should be kept confidential in accordance with the 
Official Information Act. Please also send us a redacted version of your submission for publication.  

Reasons for withholding:  

 

Section 2: Feedback on discussion paper  

 What is your feedback on the proposed objective for the review?   1.

The objectives are excellent 

 What is your feedback on the proposed criteria for the review? How should the criteria be 2.
weighted? 

 

Criteria should be weighted as follows: 

60% Better financial position for KiwiSaver default members, particularly at retirement 

20% Trust and confidence in KiwiSaver 

15% Support development of NZ’s capital markets that contribute to individuals’ well-being 

5% Low administration and compliance costs 

0% Promote innovation, competition and value-for-money across KiwiSaver 

 Yes, competition and value for money are important, but innovation in investments is a 
negative, as the industry has a history of failing fads in investment strategies. Some of the currently 
fashionable themes are likely to fade. For example, life stages – because this makes no makes flawed 
assumptions about individuals’ risk tolerance, education levels and needs. There have been many 
investment styles that have proved failures such as contrarian, absolute return strategies, capital 
guaranteed strategies, annuities have a checkered or failed history, momentum investing. 



 

We think default KiwiSaver schemes should invest in a proven methodology and not attempt to be 
innovative in an attempt to enhance returns as these do not withstand academic scrutiny. Rather if 
individuals wish to be innovative, they take that risk and actively elect to use to do that, rather than 
by a Government-selected default scheme. 

 What is your feedback on the problem definition for the investment mandate? Is a move 3.
away from a “parking space” purpose justified? 

